Collection, processing, and chemical analysis 
of the sample

Table 3 summarizes sample collection, preparation, and 
analytical techniques used by various studies carried out 
in different urban areas of the world evaluated in this study. 
A total of twenty-one thousand and nine hundred and 
thirty-two (21932) soil samples were collected from one 
hundred and seventy-seven cities across the world. The 
fewest samples (3 each) were collected from the cities of 
Krakow, Warszawa, Wroclaw, and Opole in Poland, while 
the highest number of samples were collected in Lianyuan